

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, INC., BEATRICE HOLT,)
and SHEILA HOLT-ORSTED,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

COUNTY OF DICKSON, TENNESSEE,)
CITY OF DICKSON, TENNESSEE,)
ALP LIGHTING AND CEILING)
PRODUCTS, INC., NEMAK USA, INC.,)
and INTERSTATE PACKAGING)
COMPANY,)

Defendants.)

No. 3:08-cv-00229
Chief Judge Campbell
Magistrate Judge Bryant

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT RESPONSE TO
ALP LIGHTING AND CEILING PRODUCTS, INC.,
NEMAK USA, INC., AND INTERSTATE PACKAGING COMPANY'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Defendants Have Contributed to the Disposal
 of PCE and TCE that May Present an
 Imminent and Substantial Endangerment 3

 A. Defendants’ Disposal of PCE and TCE
 Wastes at the Landfill 3

 1. Interstate 3

 a. Generation of TCE and PCE Wastes 3

 b. Interstate’s Disposal of PCE
 and TCE at the Landfill..... 7

 i. Disposal of Free Liquid TCE and PCE 7

 ii. Disposal of PCE and/or
 TCE-Contaminated Still Bottoms..... 11

 c. Disposal of Hazardous Wastes
 at Other Locations 12

 B. ALP..... 14

 C. Nemark..... 18

 D. The Environmental Fate of the TCE
 and PCE Wastes Defendants
 Disposed at the Landfill 18

 E. Defendants’ Contributions to the
 Endangerment Posed by Disposal
 of PCE and TCE Wastes at the Landfill..... 20

1. Contribution Liability Under Section 7002(a)(1)(B)	20
2. ALP and Nemark's Contributions	26
II. NRDC has Article III Standing	30
A. Joyce Tucker Is a Member of NRDC.....	31
B. Joyce Tucker Suffers an Injury in Fact	31
1. Ms. Tucker's Increased Risk of Harm From Contamination of Her Well Water and Public Water Is an Injury In Fact	31
2. Ms. Tucker's Decreased Recreational and Aesthetic Enjoyment of the West Piney River Is an Injury In Fact.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n,
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 34

Baur v. Veneman,
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) 31, 33

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant,
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 21

Cent. & Sw. Water Servs., Inc. v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 32

Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.,
575 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2009)..... 20, 21

Corrigan v. E.W. Bohren Transportation Co.,
408 F.2d 301 (6th Cir. 1968)..... 20

Cox v. City of Dallas,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 21

Dague v. City of Burlington,
935 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 21, 28

Davis v. Sun Oil Co.,
148 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 21, 22, 25

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 32

Fairway Shoppes Joint Venture v. Dryclean U.S.A. of FL., Inc.,
No. 95-8521, 1996 WL 924705
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 1996) 28

Fednav Ltd. v. Chester,
547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 30

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 32

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	30, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>In re Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc. Litigation</i> , No. 94-CV-2477-H, 2002 WL 31431652 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2002)	20
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)	22, 29, 31, 35
<i>Lincoln Properties Ltd. v. Higgins</i> , No. S-91-760, 1993 WL 217429 (E.D. Cal. Jan 21, 1993).....	23, 29
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	30
<i>Me. People's Alliance v. Holtrachem Mfg. Co.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. Me. 2002)	22
<i>Me. People's Alliance v. Mallinckrodt</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)	31, 33, 34
<i>Meister v. USDA</i> , No. 09-1712 2010 WL 3766646 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2010)	34
<i>Monks v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1189 (6th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	32, 33
<i>Petropoulos v. Columbia Gas of Oh., Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 511 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	22, 28
<i>Rainey v. Am. Forest & Paper Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 1998).....	16
<i>Robertson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 287 Fed. Appx. 354, 2008 WL 2787478 (5th Cir. 2008).....	32

<i>Robinson v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 514 (E.D. Tenn. 1991)	2
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Turpin v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 959 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989).....	21, 25
<i>United States v. Bliss</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1298 (E.D. Mo. 1987)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Conservation Chem. Co.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985).....	21, 23, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 856 F. Supp. 627 (D. Wyo. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Vill. of Elk Grove Vill. v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Vogenthaler v. Maryland Square LLC</i> , No. 08-CV-1618, 2010 WL 2947296 (D. Nev. July 22, 2010)	20, 21, 28, 29
<i>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Zands v. Nelson</i> 779 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Cal. 1992)	20, 21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

42 U.S.C. § 6922(a)(5)..... 12
42 U.S.C. § 6923(a)(3)..... 12
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)..... 1, 2, 20, 21, 22, 30

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 261.7(b)(1)..... 15
40 C.F.R. §§ 262.20-262.27, 262.40..... 12

State Regulations

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-01-07-.04(4)(a) 18
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-04-03-.03(1)(j) 27

RULES OF COURT

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c) 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2) 2
Local Civ. R. 56(c)-(f) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, Guidance on the Use of Section 7003 of RCRA (Oct. 1997)28
